that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference

between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

25

Long-Term

Expected Real

Asset Class Target Allocation Rate of Return

Broad Domestic Equity 37% 6.22%

International Equity 24% 6.69%

Real Estate 16% 4.81%

Absolute Return 5% 3.05%

Domestic fixed 18% 0.57%

Total 100%

CITY OF WYNNE, ARKANSAS

MUNICIPAL WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

NOTE I – RETIREMENT PLAN- (cont’d)

Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments

of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return

on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability

to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the  proportionate share of the Net Pension

Liability using the current discount rate of 7.15%, as well as what

the Net Pension Liability would be if it were calculated using a

discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.15%) or 1-

percentage-point higher (8.15%) than the current rate:

1% Lower than 7.15% 1% Higher than

Current Rate (6.15%) Current Rate Current Rate (8.15%)

Net Pension Liability 1,640,325$   1,031,770$   529,352$

NOTE J –INTEREST

Original issue discount is amortized over the life of the related bond

issue, and is included in interest expense. The total interest charged to

expense for 2022 was $ 302,977 and for 2021 was $ 242,284.

26

27

Total Water Sewer Admin

OPERATING REVENUES

Water sales 1,584,001$   1,584,001$   -

Sewer service 1,660,933   1,660,933$

Connections 13,326   13,326   -

Collection fees 31,745   -   31,745$

Other operating revenues: 95,737   -   -   95,737

   Total Operating Revenues 3,385,742   1,597,327   1,660,933   127,482

OPERATING EXPENSES

Accounting and auditing 7,400   -   7,400

Advertising 319   -   -   319

Contract labor 570   210   360

Depreciation and Amortization 776,905   463,375   255,772   57,758

Dues and Subscriptions 3,761   90   25   3,646

Heat, light and power 320,984   140,559   173,400   7,025

Insurance 142,894   33,624   38,847   70,423

Laboratory fees 21,610   -   21,610   -

Legal and professional fees 7,657   7,657

Miscellaneous 3,438   1,101   290   2,047

Office supplies and postage 86,755   3,739   1,143   81,873

Operating maintenance  300,033   270,924   28,763   346

Permits and Fees 9,272   85   8,879   308

Rentals 14,528   192   -   14,336

Repairs and maintenance 57,057   34,239   22,227   591

Retirement plan 84,225   41,279   29,956   12,990

Salaries 834,069   283,174   297,143   253,752

Payroll taxes 64,163   21,436   20,964   21,763

City franchise taxes 12,000   12,000

Telephone 37,128   15,915   6,336   14,877

Truck 76,502   39,145   33,997   3,360

Total Operating Expenses 2,861,270   1,349,087   939,352   572,831

Income (loss) from operations 524,472   248,240   721,581   (445,349)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Interest expense (302,977)   (59,828) (71,856)   (171,293)

Debt issue costs (103,168)   (103,168)

Gain( Loss) on sale of assets 82,362   82,362

Interest income 24,670   24,670

(299,113)   (59,828)   (71,856)   (167,429)

NET (LOSS) from operations 225,359   188,412   649,725   (612,778)

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION:

Allocated 60 % water, 40 % Sewer -   (367,668)   (245,110)   612,778

Net (loss from operations) 225,359$   (179,256)$   404,615$   $ -0-

CITY OF WYNNE, ARKANSAS

MUNICIPAL WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM

SCHEDULE I - OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Schedule II

CITY OF WYNNE, ARKANSAS

MUNICIPAL WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM

Amortization Schedules for Long- Term Debt

DECEMBER 31, 2022

2000 Series

28

Date Principal Interest Balance due

704,344$

477,107

4/15/2023 116,395   7,754   360,712

10/15/2023 118,287   5,862   242,425

4/15/2024 120,209   3,940   122,216

10/15/2024 122,216   1,933   -

Schedule II

CITY OF WYNNE, ARKANSAS

MUNICIPAL WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM

Schedule II

Amortization Schedules for Long- Term Debt

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Water Treatment plant

29

Date Principal Interest Balance due

928,829$

4/1/2023 179,810   15,095   749,019

10/1/2023 182,732   12,173   566,287

4/1/2024 185,702   9,203   380,585

10/1/2024 188,725   6,180   191,860

4/1/2025 191,860   3,045   -

Date Principal Interest Balance due

6,590,000$

6/1/2023 130,000   123,916   6,460,000

12/1/2023 -   121,966   6,460,000

6/1/2024 135,000   121,966   6,325,000

12/1/2024 -   119,940   6,325,000

6/1/2025 135,000   119,940   6,190,000

12/1/2025 117,916   6,190,000

6/1/2026 140,000   117,916   6,050,000